limited to, those that are the subject of valid and subsisting trademark registrations on the 

Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and those that MLB Entities 

have adopted and used in commerce throughout the United States, including in Illinois.  The 

MLB Entities own more than one thousand five hundred (1,500) United States federal trademark 

registrations in a variety of classes and for a variety of different goods and services, including, 

without limitation, many for apparel, such as jerseys, shirts, caps, and other products in 

international class 25.